48844

Control No: ' STATE OF OREGON - PeRmiTNo, _97-19
$_ 910.00 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Fee
IZ] New Construction D Repair D Other
\
Permit Issued To __ JAMES & Trudy Gronmark 6N 1ow 108D 2400, 2500, 2501 Clatsop
(Property Owner's Name) (Township) (Section) (Tax Lot / Acct. No.) (County)

(Date Issued)

Highway 10% Gearnart -
(Road Location) (City) (Issued by - Signature

PERMITS ARE NOT TRANSFERABLE
ALL WORK TO CONFORM TO OREGON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES, CHAPTER 340. WORK

SPECIFICATIONS Alternati've—

EXHRATKMIDATE_E§Q£2§£¥_24L_199ﬁ__ TYPEOF sysTeEm Bottomless sand Filter
———1CSS Sand Filter

Design Sewage Flow ——— Gallons/Day

Dosing

Tank Volume _1,7100 Gallons Disposal Trenches [J Seepage Bed(s) [ 36\ Square Feet

Maximum Depth ——— inches. - Minimum Depth ———— inches. ———————— Linear Feet

Equal O Loop O Serial O Pressurized O Minimum Distance Between Trenches .
e

Total Rock Depth inches. 00 Rake Sidewal|

N A ; b VT 0\ T I . . " . \ , .
Sgg‘&ai Eon II0RS o,ﬁoﬁmq Plot Plan) _Install i, ' LS W1tn Dlang S§ ] (itted.
oL 4 J I ng K

inches. Below Pipe inches. Above Pipe

; : Y
undat i The basal area ig 1im] Lo ¢ inches and a minimum depth of
PRE-COVER INSPECTION REQUIRED ONTACT i 2 1 acea. | Y L

CERTIFICATE OF SATISFACTORY COMPLETION

As-Built Drawing
with Reference Locations

Ron Johnson See as built plot plan
nstaller SO0 Johnson | submitted by ?nstafler.

Final Insp. Date _3-13-97

B Inspected By _Anne Cox

O Issued by Operation of Law

O Pre-cover inspection waived
pursuant to OAR 340,
Division 71

In accordance with Oregon Revised Statute 454.665, this Certificate is issued as evidence of satisfactory completion of an on-site
Sewage disposal System at the location identified above,

Issuance of thig Certificate does not constitute a warranty or guarantee that this on-site disposal system will function indefinitely
without failure.

/MNM Environmental Specialist 3-13-97 DEQ,NWR, Portland
@~ SbeCialist

(Authorized Signature) (Title) (Date) (Office)




FINAL INSPECTION REQUE .LAHD_% CL
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UEPT. OF ERVIRONMENTAL
RECEIVED wAl

MAR 1 3 .m7nerri\r-n
COAST BRANCH OFFICE

{ t

. * . e . A 1y :. [
Fas=unnt (o the toquirements within ORS 454.6068, OAR 340-71-‘70 anxl UAR-.“"(_""""’S‘. “‘Q l)’ﬂﬂ“WA%ENI@NT the
peemitter st notify the Depastment of Baviconmental Quality (or lts authorized Agent) when the construction, nlieration o
epalt of 2 system for which a permit was Insued is completed (except for the backfilllug or coverlng of the Inualiation). The
1% paioent (o1 Agent) Biax 7 days to pecform an Inapection of the compleled construction after the official notice date, unless the
Piepartment (or Apent) elects to walve the Inspection and authorizea the system to be backfiled ¢aitler. Reeclpt amd neceptance
oot this completed form by the Departnient (or Agent) establishes the official notice date of your request for the prc cover
fueprectiom. Please complete all four xections of the form and teturn It to the office that Istued the peemit. Forms that me

detepmined (o be Incomplete will be returned.

BASIC INFORMATION.

-t A

SECTION 1

vmp.-ny Chwener
Fownship 6

)
Tob Locatiom ”

wrager 0]

M’crmh Number -.Z.‘Z ——(9 County CAatlyyg

2900

Range [0 W/ i Scction (o g . Tax Lot 2500 ; 'I'ax Acct, ¥ __

i Date Submitted to DEQ or Agent _J‘[u /_._!/ 71

Prave System Construction Completed l//&[? .
7 7

SKUTION 2:

Tanks:

1,000 gal. Norwesco poly

. .......1,000 gal. Rototech poly
....%_.1,100 gal. Michaels Septic-Dose

R

-Rlsers:
_..X__Orenco
._..Norwesco
. ...Rototech

Filter Protection
. X __Typar 3201 Fitter Fabric

Pipe:
_N\__ 2" PVC-200 class
_11/4" PVC- 200 class

o —

e e g

Distribution Material:

______ Tuf-Tite Distribution Box

. _..Tuf-Tite Drop Boxes
___infitrator

¢8  Iovd NOILOMMLSNGD NOSNHOC

MATERIALS LIST. Identify aud list all iaterlals used in the system’s construction.

Pumps:
____ Grundfos KP350

__X__ Grundfos EF33
High Head P225105HHF

Fliter Materlal:
X 3/4™-1 12" crushed rock
X 1/4-1/2" crushed rock
____Moehler Sand & Gravel-
Filter Sand
X __Scappoose Sand & Gravel-
Filter Sand

Miscellaneous:
X _ Nylon puil rope
X Orilice shields
~.X__Orenco tloats & alarms
X_End Sweep on each line
X Screw -on caps on each line

—X_ -/

L
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83/12/1937 19:42 1-583-738-7323 JOHNSON CONSTRUCTION PAGE 01

Feoperfy OQuner ermit Number 77 / Cowly %71,
. - (7 'wr*—'g\u " > w‘*.“ ‘

AS BUILT PLAN OF THE CONSTRUCTED \Y‘oll'l\l Indicate the direction of
NORTH and show the locationg of all wells within 2(X) fect of the system.
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(Milot l’nll lhl!hw« Nawe) ({.icense Numben)

Toswape Dicposad Service Business: ”l £

Feedity the intormation provided in this notice is correct, and tiat the construction of this system was in
voondanee with the peamit and the miles regulating the constiuction of on site sewape disposal systems

CONE Clispter 30, Divisions 71 and 73).
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STATE OF OREGON
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
ON-SITE SEWAGE SYSTEM INSTALLATION

'NOTICE

A Tnspection of thlS On-Site Sewage System has identified the following deficiencies:

T
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Under the provisions of the OREGON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES, all deficiencies listed above must be
corrected within 30 days, and a CE RTIFICATE OF SATISFACTORY COMPLETION must be issued prior to
use of this system. When corrections have been completed, call for inspection.

PERMIT NO. (/?71 /9 b fow  _JoBD Py 2500 23!
Township Range Section Tax Lot/ Acct. No.
INSPECTION:
TIME f oo

DATE f%// 4// i CONTACT: sz/é’z vy Cndom EQ@
o [ oo Crx Zp/-2780

(Signature)

DO NOT REMOVE THIS NOTICE FROM SITE

DEQ-WQ-XL 315 10/81




JOHNS Dave *DEQ

From: COX Anne

To: JOHNS Dave *DEQ
Subject: RE: Gronmark Sand Filter

Date: Friday, February 28, 1997 2:47PM

Nope, don't need anything. He says there'll be a tank there, and maybe the
hole for the concrete container. Of course we won't final the job until we
see the electrical permit, right?

Ron and | discussed whether | need to see the rebar in place before the concrete is poured. | said that would be
nice. And | may be able to see that on Tuesday...Forms may be up by that time.

Anne Cox

229-6653

zz

From: JOHNS Dave *DEQ
Sent: Friday, February 28, 1997 9:51AM
To: COX Anne

Subject: Gronmark Sand Filter

Anne, .

Ron Johnson called. | logged in inspection for your visit Tuesday. Is there anything he needs to provide at this
point, drawings, list of materials, etc... It sounds like this is one of the initial inspections that should not require
much if anything written. Let me know if you do need something from Ron drawn up and | will notify him.
Thanks.

Page 1



State of Oregon

Department of Environmental Quality Memorandum
Date: February 26, 1997

To: Business Office through Julie Schmitt

From: Anne Cox, Environmental Specialist

Subject: Transfer of fees

Jim Gronmark made application for a WPCF permit for a sand filter general permit Gen51.
Deposit slip 65807 dated January 16, 1997.

We determined that it would be more appropriate to issue a “construction-only” permit through
the North Coast Branch Office. Mr. G. filled out a new application and submitted the balance
needed of $265 on February 13, 1997, for the onsite sand filter permit.

The two applications are attached to hardcopy of this memo.

Please transfer the WPCF fees to the onsite program.

Thank you.

Anne Cox 229-6653.



FEBRUARY 24, 1997

PERMIT ADDENDUM FOR PERMIT #97-19, JAMES & TRUDY GRONMARK

RE: PLAN APPROVAL FOR PERMIT ISSUANCE

MULTIPLE INSPECTIONS REQUIRED FOR APPROVAL OF SAND FILTER
CONSTRUCTION. INSTALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH DIVISION 71 RULES FOR
SAND FILTERS. PUMP ALARM REQUIRED.

DOCUMENTATION OF ELECTRICAL PERMIT REQUIRED AT TIME OF PRECOVER
REQUEST.

CONSTRUCT THE CONCRETE CONTAINER IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE PLANS AS
REVISED AND APPROVED BY DEQ ON 2-20-97.

CONCRETE CONTAINER MUST BE BUILT BY A CONTRACTOR EXPERIENCED IN
CONSTRUCTION OF REINFORCED CONCRETE PROJECTS.

1,100 GALLON MICHAEL’S DOSING SEPTIC TANK.

SAND FILTER WITH 360 SQUARE FEET OF SAND SURFACE AREA.
65 ORIFICES, 1/8 INCH DIAMETER.

PUMP MUST DELIVER 5 FEET OF HEAD AT THE ORIFICE.

EXISTING TANK SHALL BE DECOMMISSIONED AS PER OAR 340-71-185.
DO NOT BUILD UPON OR DAMAGE THE EXISTING LINE SERVING THE HOME AT
3071 N.HIGHWAY 101 (TAX LOTS 2400 & 2501).



ADDENDUM 2

JOHNS Dave *DEQ

From: COX Anne

To: JOHNS Dave *DEQ

Cc: HENDERSON Bruce *DEQ; ILLINGWORTH Dennis *DEQ; COX Anne
Subject: Gronmark inspections

Date: Wednesday, February 26, 1997 2:39PM

| talked today with Ron Johnson, and we smoothed out some details on the Gronmark system You need to be
aware of modifications:

1. The underdrain sizing specified on the plan by Ron (1/4 to 1/2 inch) is
fine. | wrote in "pea gravels” thinking that it was the same as, but it isn't. Doesn't have to be pea gravels.

2. Ron says the "black sand" topsoil in that area is darn near water tight. He proposes to remove all of the black
sand from the box area (Dewey's notes show 2/2s of FSL, 7-9 inches deep, below which is medium sand down

to 5 feet). Ron would replace the black sand back to the six inch depth below natural ground surface with
medium sand obtained by digging the septic tank hole. | agreed to this procedure.

NCBO does not have an inspection schedule specified for sand filter systems, apparently. Ron and | discussed
inspections to be called for:

1. Inspection of the sand filter container, empty
2. Squirt test

3. Cap cover.

Tank could be inspected on #1 or #2.

Dave, please attach this to the permit. | told Ron I'd be in Clatsop on Tuesday. He will call NCBO when ready for
an inspection.

Anne Cox

229-6653

zz

Page 1
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COX Anne _

L

From: COX Anne

Sent: Monday, February 24, 1997 3:06PM
To: JOHNS Dave “‘DEQ

Cc; COX Anne

Subject: Gronmark

Dave, I'm going to fax the approved plans for Gronmark-6 pages. | assume that you have the other paperwork.
We need to do the paperwork on transferring the WPCF fees and crediting them to the onsite program. Please
send me a copy of the onsite application that Gronmarks filled out.

Re: the plan approval for permit issuance:

Multiple inspections required for approval of sand filter construction. Install in accordance with Division 71 rules
for sand filters. Pump alarm required.

Dacumentation of Electrical permit permit required at time of precover request

%’ Construct the concrete container in compliance with the plans as revised and approved by DEQ on 2/20/97.

Concrete container must be built by a contractor experienced in construction of reinforced concrete projects.

1,100 gallon Michael's dosing septic tank.

Sand filter with 360 square feet of sand surface area.
65 orifices, 1/8 inch diameter

Pump must deliver 5 feet of head at the orifice

Existin%tank shall be decommissioned as per OAR 340-71-185,
Do not build upon or damage the existing line serving the home at 3071 N. Hwy 101 (tax lots 2400 & 2501)

A T, CM‘J

229-6653

3638

Page 1
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, ELSTEM HEAD CALCULATIONS
STATIC HEAD: (vs':eicli elevation digference from the pump
base to the prassurs disgridution laterals)
__.7...__' feat

SYSTEM ALLOWANCE: (includes distribution piping losses
and & five foot residual head discharge at the
aigtribution laterals)

——iii fost

FRICTION HEAD: (tranuport pipe erietion loss at flew
rate)
(a) Calculats Flow zate:

Diamltﬁr of ori£i=e=¢ cepaunsacavw i iﬂ:h

Number of orifices m N = _ﬁ@{

orifice discharge rate = R = Y _ gpm

Total gallons par minute m H X R ® ZK’Z apm p%l L,j/jjawl

(b) Calculate Friction Head lLogs: .
Langth of transport pipe = F (in gest)2 0O

‘Friction loss coeftficlent = L (sss teverse side) ¢ LN

Priction Hand = PXL = oty faut

POTAL DYNAMIC EPAD (TDH): (sum of statie haad, system
allowance and fziction head)
‘ L7 E gest

- EYDRAULIC SPBCI?CSI‘IOHS:
26,25

POMP DUTY:. 32X/ gpn @ (7. ¥ TOH

s, ol

MoDEL: __ TP — 390 HORSEPOWER: a4
CAPACITY: [7. & _ 7ToR @ Yo __ ceM, and

_23.|¥ cPM e __2A3 . TDH

Footnote: * 1ln absence of specific huad loss caleulatioens,
uge 10 feat for this factor.



STATE OF OREGON FOR _OFFIC 0

DEFARTMENT OF ENVIRONM TAL QUALITY Date " :c’d D2 -7
NORTH COAST OF_ _CE Date mpleted 2-2Y-97
17 N. Highway 101 Required Fee _J4 2¢&5 9%
Warrenton, OR 97146 Receipt No. 7235

(503) 861-3280 Control No. yeedy

K 6¥s5" PAVED ORiEviovs Y

TOwBRI S o DS PEA~ |7

TOR APPLICANT'S USE - (PLEASE PRINT) ol /D cer(
_ Lot Size (Acreage or Dimensions)
e S ve nun i 1O
(Property Owner's Name) (Applicant’s Name if Different from Owner)
egal Description Ce /& [0 BD  adpe/asoe/as0) Clutsop
of Property (Township) (Range) (Section) (Tax’/Lot/Acct. No.) (County)
'‘or Parcels in Platted '
'ubdivisions, Indicate (Subdivision Name) (Lot Number) (Block Number)
Proposed Facility Water Supply
] Single Family Residence [X] Public (Community System)
(Number of Bedrooms) [ ] Private
] Other (Indicate: Well, Spring, Etc.)
(Specify)

xisting Facility

X Single Family Residence /
(Number of Bedrooms)

] Other
(Specify)
APPLICATION FOR:
[ ] Authorization Notice

Site Evaluation Report Purpose of Authorization Notice
¢] Permit to Construct On-Site Sewage Disposal System { ] Connect to an existing system

Permit to Repair On-Site Sewage Disposal System not currently in use

Permit for Alteration of On-Site Sewage Disposal System [ | Replace one mobile home with

Permit Renewal with another or a house

Existing System Report Replace or rebuild a house
Plan Review Addition of one or more bedroor

[ ]
(]
Other (Specify) [ ] Personal hardship
(]
[ ]

Temporary housing
Other (Specify)

1is application will be returned if it is not filled out completely and accompanied by the ap-
ropriate fee and attachments required in the guidance packet. Your site must be prepared ac-
ixding to instructions in the idance packet before action can be taken on this a g cation

r my signature, I certify that the information I have furnished is correct, and hereby grant
e Department of Environmental Quality and its authorized agent permission to enter onto the
iove described property for the purpose of this application:

, R o ) { ] Authorized Representative
g~ %7?/4; A~/3-97 [ ] Licensed Installer
Ci;/ /.’ (Signature) (Date) License No.
Owner’s Mailing Address Applicant’s Mailing Address (if different)
j26¢ ¢ ST

CEArUALT OR F7)2%

., PP
Phone 738-73 71 »738.902& Phone IW\WCS\WC8690 (7-19-91)
/



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
LAND USE COMPATIBILITY STATEMENT (LUCS)

WHAT IS A LUCS? The LUCS is the process DEQ uses to determine that DEQ permits and other approvals that
affect land use are consistent with the local government comprehensive plan.

WHY IS A LUCS REQUIRED? Oregon law requires that state agéncy activities related to land use be consistent
with local comprehensive plans. DEQ Division 18 administrative rules identify agency actions that are defined as
programs affecting land use. These programs must have a process for determining local plan consistency.

WHEN IS A LUCS REQUIRED? A LUCS is required for nearly all DEQ permits, some general permits, and certain
approvals of plans or related activities that affect land use. These activities are listed in this form. In cases where

a source needs more than one DEQ permit or approval, a single LUCS may be used.

A permit modification requires a LUCS when:

- there is a physical expansion on the property or the use of additionai ianJ is proposed

- there is a significant increase In discharges to water

- . there is a relocation of an autfall outside of the source property, or

- there is any physical change or change of operation of an air pollutant source that results in a net significant
emnission rate increase as defined in. OAR 340-28-110. '

A permit renewal requires a LUCS if one has not previously been submitted, or if one of the above four permit

modification factors apply.

HOW TO COMPLETE A LUCS:

- The LUCS form is inciuded in the DEQ permit application or approval packet.

- Applicant fills out Section 1 of the LUCS and then submits it to the city or county planning office.

- The local planning office determines if the business or facility meets all local planning requirements.

- The local planning office must sttach written findings of fact for local reviews or other necessary planning approvals

that are required of the applicant.
- The applicant Includes the completed LUCS and attachments with the permit application or approval submittal.

WHERE TO GET HELP: Questions on the LUCS are to be directed to region staff responsible for pracessing the
source permit or other approval application or, to Managemsnt Services Division at 800-452-4011 or (503) 229-8408.

SECTION1 - TO BE FILLED OUT BY APPLICANT

P .
1. Name of applicant_~~/#wze>5 &/ Greop /i ar2 £ Contact person D AP L
. Telephone

Mailing address: i Location addrass:
/266 G St S €
Coe i fant T F7L B

Tax Acct.# Tax Lot # 2400 2570/ - 2500 Township_o A/ Range_/d«J_ Section_so 3.0
Latitude Longitude

2. Describe type of business or facility and the services or products provided:

P70, D Ldrea( € (. L4 /] Redmoces ALcOirn | Pomgteo <
O, e rRB T oe j ,

XADALEWRYOUNG\LUCIWRSI.WPS  3/20/95



3 Circlg the type of DEQ parmits = opravals being applied for at this time:

- Air Nutice of Const. SW Disp/Auth Permit Fed. ~ermit WQ Cert.

Air Discharge Permit® Waste Tire Storage Permit WwQ NPDES/WPCF Permit™
Title V Air, Permit HW/PCB Storage/Trmt/Disch Permit  WQ Stormwater General Permit
Air Indirect Source Permit Pallution Control Bond Request Wastewater/Sewer Facility Plan***
Parking/Traffic Circ. Plan Wastewater Revolving Loan Request ~ Other WQ General Permit # e

* for on-site const-instailation permits use DEQ form FAWLANDUSE OSS

* excluding portable facility permits
== general permits 600,700,1200CA and 1500 are exempt.

= |ncludes raview of plan changes that require use of new land

4. This application is for a: new permit _{ permit renewal___ permit madification other

' SECTION Z — 70 BE FILLED OUT BY CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING OFFICIAL
5. The facility proposal is located: _V_/inside city limits ___inside UGB ____outside UGB
6. Name of city or county that has land use jurisdiction™: Genezb ozt

“jurisdictian means the legal entity that is respansible for land use decisions for i'ie subjsct property or land uss.

7. The business or facility complies with all applicable local land use reguirements: / yes __no
pplicant before the LUCS consistency was

7a. List all local reviews or approvals that were required of the a
the pending DEQ permit request).

determined(This doss not include past requirements that da not relate to

7b. If no, identify reasans for noncompliance or list requirement(s) that the applicant must comply with before LUCS

consistency can be determined:

7¢. Is local government currently processing remaining requirements to attain LUCS consistency: yes no

Anticlpated date of decision

7d. Is a public notice and hearing required? yes v no hearing date “

ji — > /
Y5 -5 52/

8. Planning official reviewer's telephone number: _/

SIGNATURES '
> ) Y - Lol = -
/&/%AMM 7N, /7///’ D Ean & T Aldesy Tebm o Date/ /3 =77
“ Planning offidial P4 (print planning official's name) '

Title Date

(print planning official’'s name)

Planning official
ty agreement on Jurisdiction outside clty limits but within UGB)

(depending upon city/coun

ATTENTION: A LUCS approval cannot be accepted by DEQ untll all local requirements have been met. Written
findings of fact for all local decisions addressed under 7 thru 7b must be attached to the LUCS.

X\DALERYOUNGLUCSWPS1.WPS #2313



JOHNS Dave *DEQ

From: COX Anne

To: JOHNS Dave *DEQ; ILLINGWORTH Dennis *DEQ,; VANDOMELEN Jim
*DEQ; COX Anne

Subject: Gronmark

Date: Tuesday, February 11, 1997 12:23PM

We're going to switch Gronmarks from WPCF to onsite, residential bottomiess
sand filter permit. They have already paid $645, which shouid be credited to the onsite permit. They have been
told they need to fill out an onsite application and to resubmit plans and the balance of the onsite permit fee.

| suggested to Mrs. Gronmark that they contact Michael's Concrete about their pre-cast concrete sand filter
container kits, that in order to do a poured in place container, they would need to submit engineered plans. She
said she would contact Michael's.

| told her they would need to redo the plans for sand surface of 360 square

feet, configuration of laterals, recent sieve analysis, etc. | promised to
get the specs to her in the mail soon.

Page 1
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Uregon

DEPARTMENT OF

JAMES GRONMARK ENVIRONMENTAL
1266 G STREET N
GEARHART OR 97138 Q

February 11, 1997

RE: Clatsop County 0SS NORTHWEST REGION

Bottomless Sand Filter
Plan Review

Dear Mr. Gronmark:

You submitted an application, land use compatibility statement, and plans for a bottomless sand
filter to serve the residence on tax lot 2500, T6S, R 10 W, Section 10BD.

As we discussed, your proposal can best be handled through a construction permit through the
Department’s North Coast Branch Office at Warrenton. Please fill out an application and pay
any additional fees required for the construction permit.

You will need to submit revised plans:

1. Show a sand filter with sand surface area of 360 square feet. If you propose an above-
ground, poured-in-place concrete container, you will need to submit plans that have been drawn
and stamped by a Professional Engineer. Alternatively, you can propose an approved
prefabricated concrete container for above ground use, or a bermed sand filter.

2. The spacing of the laterals and orifices will need to be reworked in order to comply with
Division 71 specifications. This in turn may affect pump sizing.

3. The sieve analysis must be recent and representative of the sand to be used in the project.
This is to ensure that the sand delivered to your site is the correct size and is clean. You may
want to wait and have a sieve analysis made on the specific load of sand delivered to your site.

John A. Kitzhaber
Governor

ﬁ;g:“}o\

Ar

2020 SW Fourth Avenue
Suite 400

Portland, OR 97201-4987
(503) 229-5263 Voice
TTY (503) 229-5471
DEQ-1



February 11, 1997
Page 2

If you have any questions, please contact me at 229-6653. It is my hope that the permit can be
issued shortly after receipt of your application and the revised plans.

Sincerely,

(L Coe

Anne Cox, R.S.
Environmental Specialist
Water Quality Source Control
Northwest Region

cc:  DEQ/NCBO i~ |



JOHNS Dave *DEQ

From: COX Anne

To: JOHNS Dave *DEQ

Cc: HENDERSON Bruce *DEQ; COX Anne; ILLINGWORTH Dennis *DEQ;
VANDOMELEN Jim *DEQ

Subject: Gronmark engineered plans

Date: Friday, February 14, 1997 1:27PM

Jim reviewed the plans submitted for Gronmark's bottomless sand filter. They are not acceptable. Mr. Rankin,
P.E., should contact our P.E., Mr. Vandomelen. Design modifications are needed. Dave, would you refay to Mr.
G? Thanks.

The items below constitute a couple of my notes, but do not address the several design modifcations that JLV
requires...we mortals should not become involved with the details of rebar, footings, berms, etc.

Wall height of 3.5 feet is OK--1 didn't realize we had shrunk the gravel lens to 6 inches.

Dewey's approval calls for a max embedment into native soil of 6 inches.At least three feet of the container will
be above ground level.

Page 1
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APPLICATION TG: APPLICATION | DEQ USE ONLY
o — FOR
AT O T MENTAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITIES Appl. Nau
" Business Office GENERAL PERMIT, ¢ { Sgp File No.:
y giL S.W. Sixth Aveoue ). } < { - - —
e e (WPCEN). | 6 ,48 a7 | Recovet: LUSTT CKHZ
(- STATE OF OREGON —

JAN 1%

1. ~SAme 5 2L 6@3/%444’

= ]
4. JAmeD’ AL Gz o tn e

Official Name of Applicant (Qwner)

Alrernate Responsible Official
Otoner

Division Identification Title
2 s266 G S# /264 & St 738-23¢5
.. Mailing Address Address or Location Phons
QC’»" rebarct O T S7/38 &, Tasitiry Lazutinn if differevt from Ma;ling Address.
Cicy State Zip
e ’
i Y Y i G 2 fes 22 e A
Rasponsible Offlcial 6. Bnter Site Locution by Latitnde and Longitode:
A .
openeyr £y 738 038 LATITUDE LONGITUDE
Tide
: 1. Deg. | 3. Min. | 3. See. 1. Deg. 7. Mn. | 3. Sec.
/266 G S 738 755/

Address or Lacarion Phone

Briefly summarize the facility and primary

s s assoc. Lo A = Stovaye —

Betfomles sqndd ?c!{i_ on adl), lot o k= o struchd o et G

of wastewater treatment and disposal. .
| Le Aot res'o&”’“"‘“‘“

As EXHIBIT A, smach two (2) copies of a Preliminary Engineering

A complew descripdon af the proposal,

The location of the project and adjecent facilities and waterways.
Schedule for development.

Schematic diagrams of waste soreams, and treaament and disposal facilities.
Site Evaiuarion Report.

Lhn Bt B
bl -

il it
oty

B .. i 2 R S e iR
i

Report or Facility Plan Report which fully describes the proposed project. using written
discussion, maps, diagrams, and any other necessary muterials. Specific items contained in the report should incinde:

6. Operation and Mainienance Plan:
a. Report Form.
b. Spill Contingency Plan.
¢. Disposal of solid wasw and sludges.
7. Groundwarer information.
8. Evaluation of groundwater and surface water impacis.

“Or Legally Authorized Representadve)

Filing Fes s Vo
Surcharge Fes g Xo)
Registration Fes A
Site Evaluation Confirmation Fee *
Plan Review Fee [’
Campliance Determination Fee 250
TOTAL 8 __Lul
* Raguired il 8 quakfied consuitant perfarmed the site avaluation and preparsd the ovashistion report. biut thraugh the review procass a sita visit is soll roguired by the Department or Agant,
1 Y CLRTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS APPLICATION IB TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE REST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF.
ﬂf%ﬂ %% OC e r— /=/3-97
Sigrlatire of Cwoer Title Date

—~ -y
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
North Coast Branch Office

17 North Highway 101 DEPARTMENT OF

Warrenton, OR 97146

Phone (503) 861-3280 ENVIRONMENTAL
QUALITY

April 8, 1996

James Gronmark
1266 "G" Street

Gearhart, OR 97138
Re: Site Evaluation Approval for

On-Site Sewage Disposal: Twn
6N, Rng 10W, Section 10BD, Tax
Lot 2400, 2500 & 2501: Clatsop
County

Dear Mr. Gronmark:

On March 12, 1996, the DEQ North Coast Branch Office received an
easement agreement for the construction of an on-site sewage
disposal system to serve an existing managers residence and two
offices located above the residence. This evaluation and report
is based upon current Department of Environmental Quality
regulations governing on site sewage disposal, OAR Chapter 340
Divisions 71, and 73.

Based upon results of the study, the site is suitable for a
bottomless sand filter treatment and disposal system. The minimum
sand filter surface area will be 480 ft2. The septic tank outlet
manhole opening must be equipped with an effluent filter and a
service riser brought to ground surface. All tanks are required
to be weighted or provided with an antibuoyancy device to prevent
flotation. The sand filter must be installed no deeper than six
inches at the highest point of natural ground surface. A concrete
box to contain the filter is recommended if not able to maintain
a 3 to 1 slope at filter sides or the backfill encumbers
adjoining properties. The filter must also meet a minimum 10 foot
setback to the sewage disposal system serving a residence to the
east along Highway 101. A minimum 100 foot setback to any wells
from the sand filter is required. The existing holding tank must
be properly decommissioned by a licensed sewage disposal service
company and a copy of the pumping receipt submitted to the DEQ
North Coast Branch Office.

Please refer to the enclosed site diagram for information about

site observations and location of the disposal system (including

the future repair/replacement disposal system). Also, find /é§?3}
enclosed the construction detail and setback sheets. el

A

: o)
- 1) )
) iz

811 SW Sixth Avenue
Portland, OR 97204-1390
(503) 229-5696

TDD (503) 229-6993
DEQ-1 S



James Gronmark
April 8, 1996
Page 2

This system would have the capacity to serve a single family
dwelling with no more than 4 bedrooms and two offices. No more
than 10 employees working at any one time will be allowed for the
two offices. Peak daily sewage flow into the system is limited to
600 gallons, with an average daily sewage flow of not more than
approximately 300 gallons per day. Premature system failure may
occur if either flow limit is exceeded. It is recommended that
the people residing in the home and working in the offices
practice water conservation measures. Use of a garbage disposal

is discouraged.

As indicated in the March 29, 1995 letter to you, a WPCF (Water
Pollution Control Facilities) permit is needed to install the
sewage system on the approved site after April 1, 1995. This type
of permit is an ongoing maintenance and operation permit.
Reporting and monitoring of the system is required under a WPCF
permit. Annual compliance fees and renewal fees are also
required. For a WPCF permit application, please contact Ms. Anne
Cox at (503) 229-6653, DEQ Northwest Region. It is suggested you
continue to work with your consultant, Lyons & Associates for
system plans and specifications. Only a state licensed installer
or the property owner can construct or participate in the
construction of any on-site sewage disposal system installation
or part thereof.

This approval is given on the basis that the lot or parcel
described above will not be further partitioned or subdivided,
and that conditions on the subject or adjacent properties have
not been altered in any manner which would prohibit issuance of a
permit in accordance with O.R.S. 454.605 through 454.745 and
Administrative Rules of the Environmental Quality Commission
(EQC) . Any such subdivision, partitioning or alteration may void

this report.

PLEASE NOTE: This is a technical report for on-site sewage
disposal only. It may be converted to a permit only if, at the
time of permit application, the property has been found to be
compatible with applicable LCDC-acknowledged local comprehensive
Planning Goals. The report will remain valid until an on-site
sewage system is installed pursuant to a construction-
installation permit obtained from the Department of Environmental
Quality, or until earlier cancellation, pursuant to EQC rules
with written notice thereof by the Department to the owners
according to DEQ records or the County tax records. Subject to
the foregoing, this report runs with the land and will
automatically benefit subsequent owners.
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James Gronmark
April 8, 1996
Page 3

The notice of noncompliance issued to you on December 6, 1993,
for the improper operation of a holding tank system, permit # 77-
250, is pending. Timely action on your part is necessary to bring
the property into compliance with Oregon Administrative Rules
pertaining to on-site sewage disposal. Allowing partially
treated sewage from your holding tank system to discharge into a
shallow unconfined aquifer without adequate treatment can result
in significant groundwater contamination. Further the potential
for a public health and environmental hazard may exist. Please
contact Ms. Bnne Cox and have the WPCF permit application
submitted by April 30, 1996.

Technical information pertaining to this site evaluation report
is available upon request. If you have any questions or would
like further information, please feel welcome to contact the DEQ
North Coast Branch Office at (503) 861-3280.

$incerely
elq
ewey Daro

Environmental Spec1alist
Wastewater Control Section
Water Quality Division
Enclosures:
cc: Lyons & Associates
Northwest Region, DEQ
NCBO, DEQ



Date

Applicant (7?w4f§
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MT™ TMUM SETBACK REQUIREMENTS

Y-8 -9

é'//;fh @ /(

y

Tax Lot %0, 2500 £ 250/ Section /0 8P Twp _G Rng /¢ Acreage /3 o7
SETBACK REQUIRED DISPOSAL FIELD TREATMENT AND

(as marked) OR AREA' DISTRIBUTION UNITS?
Groundwater Supplies (wells)? 100 50
Springs

Upslope from system 50 50’

Downslope from system 100 50’
Surface Public Waters® 1007 50’

For Sand Filter System (only) 50 50
Intermittent Streams’ 50’ 50°
Groundwater Interceptors6

On a slope 3% or less 207 10’

On a slope greater than 3%

- Upslope from system 10’ 5’

- Downslope from system 50’ 10’
Cuts Manmade’ !
Escarpments® !
Curtain Drains

Upslope from system 10’ 10°

Downslope from system 50’ 25/
Property Lines 10’ 5’

Water Lines 107 10’

Building Foundations (all) 10’ 5’

Other £x/shng sysiems /o :
Special Conditions:

Includes all disposal trenches, "bottomless" sand filter, seepage beds

and replacement area.

Includes septic tank,

effluent sewer,

header pipes,

drop boxes,

distribution box, sand filter, dosing tank, pressure line, etc.

SEE OTHER SIDE



Includes temporarily abandoned wells, agricultural wells, etc.

Means creeks, streams, rivers, lakes, bays, ponds, marshes, reservoirs,
etc.; public or private, natural or manmade setback measured from bank

drop-off or mean yearly high water mark.

Drainageway or groundwater interceptor that continucusly flows water for
a period of greater than 2 months but not continuously for any vyear.

Any natural or artificial groundwater or surface water drainage system
including footing drains, agricultural drain tile, ditches, etc.

Land surface as a result of mechanical land shaping where the modified
slope exceeds 50 percent, and the depth of the cut exceeds thirty (30)
inches or the effective soil depth.

Natural occurring slopes greater than 50% which extend vertically 6 feet
or more calculated from top to toe characterized by a cliff or steep
hillside; setback is measured from top of slope break.

\\ (\ v’
, AN i
{JZQLU@V9 Lvamcﬁé:Q’
Sanitarian,/ DEQ North Coast Branch Office
Warrenton, {OR




SAND FILT SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION DETA. SHEET
Date /7/'8‘6/6’

Applicant .\/g MES G/’o;/] ) e /(/

Tax Lotd¥0w, 2500 +250/ Section _/© BP Twp _& __ Rng _/S _ Acreage .12 Fota /

. 1. For the installation of an alternative SAND FILTER SYSTEM on the
above property, the following construction specifications shall

apply:

The dosing septic tank shall have a minimum liquid
capacity of gallons. The tank shall be constructed
with a watertight riser to finished grade with an
odortight 1lid.

The disposal field shall be constructed in

distribution with a MAXIMUM TRENCH DEPTH
of inches and a minimum trench depth of
inches. There must be at least inches of backfill
over the top of the drainrock, measured from the natural

ground surface.

With the soil conditions on this site, lineal feet
of disposal trench will be required per 150 gallons
maximum projected daily sewage flow. For the proposed
development, a minimum of total lineal feet of
disposal trench is required. Disposal trenches shall be
constructed 2 feet wide on 10 foot minimum centers. The
trenches and distribution piping shall be installed within
one (1) inch of level, contoured to the natural ground

surface.

A curtain drain is required as a component of this system.
This groundwater interceptor shall be constructed 12
inches wide by inches deep with inches of
clean drainrock placed over a 4 inch perforated collection
pipe. The trench and collection pipe shall be constructed
on a grade of 0.2 to 0.4 feet of fall per 100 feet of
line. A minimum 10 foot upslope setback must be
maintained from the disposal trenches. The collection
pipe shall be exhausted by a non-perforated pipe to a
point below and away from the disposal field. The end of
the outfall shall consist of heavy duty pipe with the
outlet protected by a flap gate or grate.

An effluent lift pump may be necessary to construct the
disposal field in the approved area at the correct trench

depths.

The construction of the disposal field shall be done to
standards, the construction of which is
outlined in the attached OAR 340-71-290(7) (a) thru (c).

X The Sand Filter unit shall be designed, constructed and
operated in accordance to OAR 340-71-290 through 305.
Scale drawn plans and detailed specifications of the
system design must be submitted for review and approval
prior to permit issue. Depending upon the design, a
building permit may be necessary for the containment

structure.
QT MNATIITD CTnNw



¥ - Th = sand filter unit shall hat a minimum internal sand
surface area of “/5¥C square feet.

e The soil and site conditions allow for the use of a
"bottomless" type sand filter. The basal area is limited
to a maximum depth of A inches and a minimum depth of

inches from the original ground surface.

+. This site requires use of a concrete vault to house the
filter. A separate building permit may be necessary.

b The sand media must meet the following specification,
verified by a wet sieve analysis; a mixture of clean sand

with 100 % passing the 3/8" sieve, 90-100 % passing the

No. 4 sieve, 62-100 % passing the No. 10 sieve, 45-82 %
passing the No. 16 sieve, 25-55 % passing the No. 30

sieve, 5-20 % passing the No. 50 sieve, 10 % or less
passing the No. 60 sieve, and 4 % or less passing the No.

100 sieve.

~ Specific construction setback requirements are outlined in
the enclosed listing.

The following conditions shall apply to this system installation:

Design sewage flow for a system on this site is limited to
600 gallons per day, with a waste strength not to
exceed a BOD; of 200 mg/L and a TSS of 150 mg/L.

.\{’

For sanitation purposes, the minimum lot size for this
single building site is

< The lot size will require an approved off-site public or
community water supply.

This system shall not be installed on slopes in excess of
percent.

Construction of this system is limited to the summer
months (June through September) with dry soil and site
conditions.

e Installation of this system will involve a schedule of
multiple inspections.

No part of the system can be installed within the
easement or right-of-way.

Special
Conditions:

ﬂ.@wﬁq /O(M J q//

Sanitarian/ DEQ Warrenton Branch Office
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SITE EVALUATION FIELD WCRKSHEET

Tax Reference 6/0 - 108D~ 2500 Evaluatar /)ea/(t{ Dﬂfa/o/

. —

Applicant Jormes ¢ Trody Gromrarkl tate 7 7/5-94  pancel Size _ / 2./2 Acres  Fotal
/ . PR I : ’

Sail Matrix Colar and Mottling (Notation), § Coarse Fragments, Roots,

Depth Texture ' Structwre, layer Limiting Effective Soil Depth, ete.
OI"']" FSL lo¥R 2/2  losse
P 1 7‘/7” MS /0 Yf:”/‘/ 6'2@},2" Jron ('(fﬂfnﬁ74'0'7
7-3" M3 107 913
sat| 3= 45" MS 2.5 e ys'’ K0
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/6-30" MS 1022y o0 9/3
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0-7" Fst 10% %
& . Shightffeor)
PLt 3 7 =30 MS re e V/3 27~ 30 I/KM ‘/?)M( 02,4:/ ” Scpe T Fiog => rains
#“ ’ [y
20"~ 40’ mz 2.5y 5/ Lp” Hp0
Auger */ West sjoe ot wect prﬂx')ase(/ sond B lfer 20" HoO ¥ 207 st
pit & Herser 4z Phreser  hele nlready ectatlisheof A 35' 'Mr—-:,?{Ofex}S?{yq Saroae 38 "Hyo
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Lardscape Notss Stabe lized Sand  olune — We%/ano{r + Hhe toesr

Slope O- 2 0/ . w /?rmar/(/; ZL
vplex /\’e.s‘/gfnte?'fr % EXxistrhg AR rGprice
Other Site Notes load, 2 rates  909pd/r.0 dire 709«;0/ 2. 9¢3 e 455 cp /0. S Heve T 2.33 Ac. neo

Fq.’amzm/ﬁ /t’a’w,rra/., 5},0//1, 7‘0 Zaa/:/-/ /l/u/ﬂy g/ prgp,r/;/ fam//},,af Luc// [’\/e//’ /(/o\.ra/ ¥ 7osp

/V‘nr’iéh prg/)(,,{:z C//LL uﬂkﬁau//) /

STSTEM SPECIFICATIONS

Type Systes: Design Flow gpd Disposal Field Size Linsar Feet

Indtial System Sizing . /150 g. Max. Depth Absarptiocn Facility (in)
Replacemsnt, . System Szing _ /150 g. Max. Depth Absorption Facility (in)

Spacial Conditicns
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NORTH CUAST BRANCH OFFICE
WARRENTON

WHEREAS __James H. & Trudy A. Gronmark ("GRANTOR")is the owner
of the following two lots (or parcels) of real property located in
Clatsop County, Oregon, to wit:
(o/0i0 B D o
JOF SLES
Lot 5 and the North 30.4 feet of Lot 6, Block 3, WOODLAND

PARK ADDITION TO GEARHART PARK, in the City of Gearhart,
County of Clatsop and State of Oregon.

367/ N Moo /2
Gemrhayt O 9713Y

Lot I:

Lot II:
All that portion of Lots 6, 7, and 8, Block 3, WOODLAND rf;
PARK ADDITION TO GEARHART PARK, in the City of Gearhart,

County of Clatsop and State of Oregon.

_C

WHEREAS GRANTOR has applied to the State of Oregon through its Department
of Environmental Quality ("State" or "GRANTEE") for a report of site
evaluation for the proposed construction of an individual on-site sewage
disposal system ("Report") on Lot I intended to serve Lot II; and

WHEREAS Oregon Administrative Rules, 340-71-130(11)(b) and 340-T1=
150(4) (a) require GRANTOR to execute an easement and covenant in favor of the
State as a condition precedent to issuance of a favorable report concerning
the construction of a system on one lot intended to serve another lot;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the issuance of the report to GRANTOR
by the State, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged, GRANTOR hereby conveys to the State ("GRANTEE"), its
Successors and assigns, a perpetual, non-exclusive, appurtenant easement in,
upon, and running with Lot I allowing the GRANTEE'S officers, agents,
employees and representatives to enter and inspect, including by excavation,
the on-site sewage disposal system on Lot I serving Lot II.

GRANTORS, for themselves and their heirs, successors and assigns,
covenant and agree:

1. To grant or reserve, and record a utility easement, in a form
approved by the GRANTEE, in favor of the owner of Lot II upon
severance of the above described lots; and

\.\ja/’r) €S GPC\/') 7 A )//(
(2t G Steel
Crenrhinvt Ov 57136 ABRE



BOOK 83‘2 el

D

2. That Lot I shall not be put to any use which would be detrimental

to the permitted system or contrary to any law (including an
administrative rule) applicable to the permitted system.

IN W];TNESS WHEREOF, the GRANTOR executed this easement on this

day of _‘ iy 5 ,19/re .
J ’
(Grantors)
STATE OF OREGON Y s A e 2 fer
) ss P 7 )
County of C‘Q*ZSO\O ) / = - . ,
) . .’/k o /1,/ el /L(
a2, o) ety ()

Personally appeared the above«mmedJZMLS HIGIVOY\MML M&

W‘J A ("lﬂMMWAL and acknowledged the foregoing instrument
to We their voluntary act.

Before me:

o] OFFICIAL SEAL . A
w ~ SUSAN M. GRAHAM 2
\\Z;% 7 MOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO.031557 '

)
i MY COMMISSION
st W NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON
My Commission Expires: /2,/ o

XL3443



DMSYS L INDEX OF RECORDS ACCOUNT

DATE BOOK PAGE TYPE DESC

960205 892 230 __ D__ LTS 5&6 BLK 3 & LTS 6-8 BLK 3
3 PGS

DIRECT GRONMARK, JAMES H
GRONMARK, TRUDY A

INDIRECT STATE OF OREGON DEPT OF ENVIRO QUALITY .

_ MORE

INSTN 9601074. -
TIME 1335 REC 1500 SF 1000 TR 2000 JUD MIS AB
A&T ‘

FEE 4500 K.
RETURN TO: JAMES GRONMARK .

1266 G STREET . -
GEARHART OR 97138~ LABEL _ *

I certify that the within instrument was received for the record and ed in
Clatsop County, State of Oregon. ‘J\J )
) 5:
Q\?Mﬂl_ X QW%MU “Cnitiat

LORI D. DAVIDSON, Clatsop County Clerk

NORTH COAST BRANCH OFFICE
WARRENTON
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

North Coast Branch Office
17 North Highway 101 DEPARTMENT OF
Warrenton, OR 97146 ENVIRONMENTAL

(503) 861~-3280
QUALITY

March 29, 1995

Richard E. Lyon

Lyon & Associates
12035 NE Beverly Drive
Newport, OR 97365

Re: 0SS-Clatsop County
Site Evaluation Application
T6N,R10W,S10BD,TL2400, 2501 &
2500

Dear Mr. Lyon:

Our office is in receipt of an easement agreement for the above
described properties. A site evaluation denial was issued on April
18, 1994, based upon property line encumbrances left unresolved.

The plot plan provided along with the easement form, shows the lay-
out of two bottomless sand filter systems (both initial and
replacement absorption facilities) consisting of 600 Ft.? each to
serve a maximum 4 bedroom single family managers residence and two
office units above the residence.

On the easement form you have specified on lot I (both septic
systems) that it will include lot 5 and the north 30.4 feet of lot
6, Block 3. Tax lot 2501 does not have a lot number assigned to
it. Lot 6 is 45.6 feet wide and part of tax lot 2500. A portion
of the system will be located on tax lot 2501. As a result, it
would be easier to describe the system locations by including tax
lot numbers or specifying distances (meets and bounds). The
building sewer line (portion of system) includes tax lot 2500, lot
6.

As to lot II (residence and offices), it appears they are served
solely by tax lot 2500, lot 6. The storage units on lot 6, 7 & 8
are not serving the septic system and therefore do not need to be
included. Please clearly describe the easement boundaries as noted
above and resubmit to our office.

811 SW Sixth Avenue
Portland, OR 97204-1390
(503) 229-5696

TDD (503) 229-6993

LA

; ,.i"]

8
4



Richard Lyon

Lyon & Associates
March 29, 1995
Page 2

The plan proposes a 1500 gallon concrete dosing septic tank to be
installed. Septic tanks serving commercial facilities shall be
equipped with an effluent filter or other treatment device
installed on the outlet side and have a liquid capacity of at least
two times the projected daily sewage flow. Therefore, two separate
tanks; a 1500 gallon septic tank and a 1000 gallon dose tank are

necessary.

As mentioned in the Department’s December 6, 1993 notice of
noncompliance letter sent to Mr. & Mrs. Gronmark, the existing
holding tank system has not been operated in conformance with the
rules of the Department. The holding tank was originally installed
to serve a security building and was not to include permanent
living quarters. Also, the improper use of the holding tank,
discharging to what appears to be a drainfield, is a violation of
Oregon Administrative Rule. Correction in a timely fashion is
necessary to comply with the rules of the Department. This
facility qualifies for a WPCF (Water Pollution Control Facilities)
permit on April 1, 1995. The contact person in Portland is Anne
Cox. You can reach her at (503) 229-6653.

After the revised easement form has been reviewed, it can then be
recorded. Once a copy of the recorded easement has been submitted,
a favorable site evaluation report will be issued to the property
owner. For construction permit issuance, an application, fee,
plans and specifications, LUCS, etc., is needed. Once reviewed and
approved, a permit will be issued.

If you have any questions, please feel welcome to contact our North
Coast Branch Office at (503) 861-3280.

mel)/@% w/c /

Deweyd%. Darold, R.S.
Envirdnmental Specialist
Northwest Region

Water Quality

Enclosure
cc: James & Trudy Gronmark, US 101 Mini Storage

Northwest Region, DEQ



Ron Reinebach
Attorney at Law

FAX COVER SHEET

DATE: January 9, 1996 TIME:  5:05 PM
TO: PHONE: 4
FAX:  861-3259 ]
FROM: Ron Reinebach PHONE: (503) 325-1300 f
FAX: 1
RL: Gronmark ;

Number of pages including cover sheet. 4

Message

RPN

Easement copy Trudy Gronmark requested we send you.

Call if missing any pages.

I S .

- P8

DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
RECEIVED |

JAN 9 193:36

NORTH COAST BRANGH OFFICE
WARRENTON

OO

374 10th Street * Astoria, Oregon 97103 + (503) 325-1300 |



EASEMENT

WHEREAS _Jlames H. & Trudy A, Gronmark _ ("GRANTOR")1is the&owner

of &qe following two lots (or parcels) of real property located in
atsop County, Oregon, to wit:

Lot Li

Lot 5 and the North 30.4 teet of Lot 6, Block 3, HOODLAtD
PARK ADDITION TO GEAKHART PARK, in the Gity of Gearharg,
Gounty of Clatsup and State of Oregon. }

[

J
i

Lot IL 1

All that portion of Lots 6, 7, and ¥, Block 3, WOODLAND]
PARK ADDITION TO GEARHART PARK, in the Gity of Gearhart)

Counly of Clatsop and State of Oxegon.
3

of Eavironmental Quality ("State” or "GRANTEE") for a repert site
evaluation for the proposed construction of an individual on-site sewage
disposal system ("Report™) on Lot I intended to serve Lot II; &nd

WHEREAS GRANTOR has applied to the State of Oregon through its Department
o
8 g

WHEREAS Oregon Administrative Rules, 340«7i1«130(11)(b) anz 300~T1=
150(4)(a) require GRANTOR to execute an easement and covenant in faver of the
State as a condition precedent Lo issuance of a favorable reporrt concerning
the construction of a system on one lot intended to serve anot?er lot;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the issuance of the report to GRANTOR
by the State, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which 1is

hereby acknowledgaed, GRANTOR heredy conveys to the State ("G TEE™), ita
Successors and assigns, a perpetual, non~exclusive, appurtenant easement in,
upon, and running with Lot I allowing the GRANTEE'S orficers, ggents,
employees and representatives to enter and inspect, including by excavation,
the onwsile sewuge disposal system on Lot X serving Lot II. i

GRANTORS, for themselves and their heirs, successors and *ssigns,
covenant and agreec: :

1. To grant or reserve, and record a utility easement, {n a form
approved by the GRANTEE, in favor of the owner of Lo‘ IX upon
severance of the above described lots; and



]
|
j
?
-1 B
!

2 That Lot I shall not be put to any uss whidh would pe detrimental
to the permitted system or contrary to any law (incjuding an

adminiatrative rule) applicable to the pornitted ayptem.

1

!

?
IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the GRANTOR axecdbed this easempent 4n thid e
day of s 19 . :

j
{
(Onantora)i
]l,
|
|
!

STATE OF OREGON
. 1.}

County of -

S

. 18

Personally appsared the above-nawed
and acknowledged the toregoing| inatruaent

T tasmoa s Al sl oL e

to be their voluntary sct.

Before wes

GON
3

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR O
My Commisaion Expir

|

XLI4H3

Lt bt 2T - )
ot e 7t Bl e o ke
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EASEMENT

WHEREAS __James H, & Trudy A. Gronmark  ("GRANTOR")is the owner
of the following two lots (or parcels) of real property located in
latsop County, Oregon, to wit:

Lot I

Lot 5 and the North 30.4 feet of Lot 6, Block 3, WOODLAND
PARK ADDITION TO GEARHART PARK, in the City of Gearhart,
County of Clatsop and State of Oregon.

Lot II;

All that portion of Lots 6, 7, and 8, Block 3, WOODLAND
PARK ADDITION TO GEARHART PARK, in the City of Gearhart,
County of Clatsop and State of Oregon.

WHEREAS GRANTOR has applied to the State of Oregon through its Department
of Environmental Quality ("State" or "GRANTEE") for a report of site
evaluation for the proposed construction of an individual on-site sewage
disposal system ("Report"™) on Lot I intended to serve Lot II; and

WHEREAS Oregon Administrative Rules, 340-71-130(11)(b) and 340-T1-
150(4)(a) require GRANTOR to execute an easement and covenant in favor of the
State as a condition precedent to issuance of a favorable report concerning
the construction of a system on one lot intended to serve another lot;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the issuance of the report to GRANTOR
by the State, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged, GRANTOR hereby conveys to the State ("GRANTEE"), its
successors and assigns, a perpetual, non-exclusive, appurtenant easement in,
upon, and running with Lot I allowing the GRANTEE'S officers, agents,
employees and representatives to enter and inspect, including oy excavation,
the on-site sewage disposal system on Lot I serving Lot II.

GRANTORS, for themselves and their heirs, successors and assigns,
covenant and agree:

1. To grant or reserve, and record a utility easement, in a form
approved by the GRANTEE, in favor of the owner of Lot II upon
severance of the above described lots; and



TO: OLSON Sherman O *DEQ DATE: 03-27-95
TIME: 16:22

CC:

SUBJECT: WPCF applications

PRIORITY: R

ATTACHMENTS:

- - —— O " > G W ————— — — " — ————" —— ———— -, "~ - " {——— " " W - ———— ", " - —— ", "~ —— ——_— W~ o " W o S —— o

Sherm;

Have a holding tank permit issued in 1977 for a security building (Gearhart
Mini storage). Complaint investigation revealed the holding tank

system to serve a permanent managers quarters. Also, the holding tank
discharges to a drainfield which was never authorized. Sent out NON.
Building codes issued a building permit (August of 1993) for a two office
addition above the residence. Plan specifies "offices". Actually
qualifies as bedrooms. We did not sign-off for some reason. They are now
going through easement agreements for a 750 gallon per day bottomless sand
filter system. System to serve 450 gpd dwellng and two office units at 300
gpd for both. Question, since the new sand filter system will serve two
offices, does this facility indeed qualify for a WPCF permit? Issued a site
evaluation denial on April 18, 1994, since property line crossings needed
resolved.
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
North Coast Branch Office

17 North Highway 101

Warrenton, OR 97146

Phone (503) 861-3280

DATE: May 9, 1994

TO: James & Trudy Gronmark
N,RlejZlOB ATL2500
FROM: zﬁggfw. “fold, R.s.
Enviyonmental Specialist

SUBJECT: Phone Call

On May 9, 1994, at 9:30 am, James Gronmark called our office.
James said that he intends to only operate one office unit
upstairs and asked if he could submit a letter to our office to
that effect. I explained to James that I reviewed the building
blue prints from the building codes agency for the office
addition and the plans clearly showed two office units. James
mentioned that the downstairs which is occupied as a permanent
residence uses only 150 gallons per day and now I am saying the
septic system will be sized at 750 gallons per day;
450+150+150=750. I explained to James that this is average
sewage flow and projected sewage flow is double the average flow.
This is how we size the systems. James also wants to build a
duplex on the property with a septic system which will
accommodate all the development. I explained the loading rates
for commercial type facilities and community systens. Either
Mr. Gronmark hung up on me or we got cut off. Dave, office
coordinator said that Mr. Gronmark called back and said he would
call me again. I also said to Mr. Gronmark that if he wants to
install a permanent holding tank we would allow such installation
but the holding tank could not serve a residence which is
currently occupying the mini storage units. I suggested that he
get back in contact with the consultant and decide what action
to take. I explained to James that the septic system which is
currently in use is not in compliance with our rules.



FEOE? Pl A

e

{

72500, 250/, Z400

EDb

10 - 10

&

@

Aer

2.2

SENCE

£

wWIR

R
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY DEPARTMENT OF
North Coast Branch Office

17 North Highway 101 ENVIRONMENTAL
Warrenton, OR 97146 QUALITY

Phone (503) 861-3280

Date: April 18, 1994

James H. Gronmark
1266 "G'" Street
Gearhart, OR 97138

Re: Site Evaluation Denial for On-Site Sewage Disposal
T6N, R10W, Section 10BD, Tax Lot 2400, 2500, 2501, Clatsop
County.

Dear Mr. Gronmark:

On April 15, 1994, Department personnel conducted a site
evaluation on the above described property for an existing single
family residential and office site in area proposed for an on-
site sewage disposal system. Based upon the results of the
study, an alternative on-site sewage disposal system appears
feasible on the subject property but cannot be approved until
either an easement for the parcels are secured or the lots are
combined and described as a single tax lot. The conditions on
the site do not meet current minimum requirements as set forth by
the State of Oregon On-Site Sewage Disposal Rules, Oregon
Administrative Rules (OAR) Chapter 340, Division 71, Sections 100
through 600. Therefore, your application request must be denied
at this time.

As mentioned above, the subject property can be approved for an
alternative bottomless sand filter system for both the initial
and replacement absorption facilities. After the property line
encumbrances have been resolved, you will be issued a favorable
site evaluation report with detailed construction and setbacks
requirements and specific conditions and/or limitations imposed
on the approved site.

This encumbrance (property lines crossed) should be resolved
within 90 days from the date of this site evaluation denial
report. '

811 SW Sixth Avenue
Portland, OR 97204-1390
(503) 229-5696
TDD (503) 229-69493
PEO-1

.
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Jamés H. Gronmark
April 18, 1994
Page 2 ‘

Again, please be aware that this property has been denied based
upon the requirement to resolve encumbrances associated with
crossing property lines. Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) 340-
71-130(8) states the following:

Encumbrances. A permit to install a new system can be issued
only if each site has received approved site evaluation (OAR
340-71-150) and is free of encumbrances (i.e., easements, deed
restrictions, etc.) which could prevent the installation or
operation of the system from being in conformance with the
rules of this division.

Furthermore, in order to obtain a favorable site evaluation
report as per Oregon Administrative Rule 340-71-150(4) (a) (B), the
following conditions shall be met:

Each lot or parcel must have sufficient usable area available
to accommodate an initial and replacement system. The usable
area may be located within the lot or parcel, or within the
bounds of another lot or parcel 1f secured pursuant to OAR
340-71-130(11) .

Since OAR 340-71-150(4) (a) (B) can not be met, the site evaluation
shall be denied as identified in subsection (4) (b) of this rule.

This site may be eligible for a variance through the Department’s
On-Site Sewage Disposal Program. The variance procedure allows
for consideration where strict compliance with a rule or rules is
inappropriate for the cause or where special physical conditions
render strict compliance unreasonable, burdensome or impractical.
The burden of proof rests with the variance applicant. 1In this
regard, many seek professional assistance. More information can
be obtained by contacting this office.

If you should have any additional questions regarding this
report, please feel welcome to contact our office at (503) 861-
3280. If you feel an error has been made or if you desire a
review of the findings and determination, you may request an
evaluation by the Department’s Northwest Region. Such a site
evaluation report review requires an application and a fee of
$200.00. A report review request must be submitted to the
Department in writing within thirty (30) days of the site
evaluation report issue date and be accompanied by the proper fee
(fees are subject to change).



Jamés H. Gronmark
April 1, 1994
Page 3

Requests must be made to the Department of Environmental Quality,
Northwest Region, 2020 SW 4th Avenue, Suite 400, Portland, OR
97201. Water Quality telephone is (503) 229-5552.

ﬁﬂcerel MJC/

Dewey Darold, R.S.
Envir mental Spec1allst
Northwest Region
Water Quality

cc: Water Quality, NWR
Water Quality Division, DEQ
Lyons & Associates

Enclosures
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

North Coas? Branch Office  DEPARTMENT OF
17 North Highway 101
Warrenton, OR 97146 ENVIRONMENTAL

Phone (503) 861-3280 QUALITY

Date: December 6, 1993

James H. & Trudy A. Gronmark
US 101 Mini Storage

4911 Highway 101 North
Seaside, OR 97138

Re: 0SS-Clatsop County
T6N,R10W,S10BD, TL2500
Complaint Investigation
NWR-0S5-93-445
NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Gronmark:

On October 1, 1993, at 4:00 pm, I conducted a field visit to the
above described property at 1266 "G" Street in Gearhart, OR.
Specifically, the reason for the visit was to inquire about a
holding tank permit (permit # 77-250) which was issued in October
of 1977, for a security building. According to our records, a
certificate of satisfactory completion was never issued for this
permit. This permit has expired and is therefore void.

It was brought to the attention of our office that plans
submitted to the Building Codes Agency for two offices to be
built above the existing building showed an existing manager’s
residence below the proposed two office addition on the plans.
Since a holding tank is not approved to serve a permanent
occupied dwelling, a field investigation was conducted.

During the field visit to the property, I spoke with a lady at
the office who then referred me to Mr. Gronmark. Mr. Gronmark
stated that the managers live on-site and the facility has a
holding tank which is pumped out two to three times a year since
the managers use very little water. At that time, I questioned
the infrequency of pumping and asked to inspect the holding tank.
Mr. Gronmark mentioned that there has been some problems with the
septic tank backing up and Clyde McDonald from Ed’s Septic Tank¢mﬁﬂ%
Cleaning Service was out to pump the septic tank. Ein el
\\4&52’//

811 SW Sixth Avenue
Portland, OR 97204-1390
(503) 229-5696

TDD (503) 229-6993
DEQ-1




James H. Trudy A. Gronmark
December 6, 1993
Page 2

During the inspection of the holding tank, a section of plywood
was placed over the top of the septic tank. Sewage effluent was
observed on the outlet side of the septic tank and was
infiltrating into the surrounding soil. Mr. Gronmark mentioned
that he did not know a drainfield was installed underneath the
asphalt until the septic system started giving him problems.

Please be aware that this property was denied a septic system
construction permit on June 17, 1976. The reason for the denial
was that the approved area for a septic system was encumbered by
asphalt and the soils were cut away. As a result, a holding tank
permit was issued for the security building only. Permanent
holding tanks can only be allowed for commercial type facilities
and not single family dwellings, provided the projected daily
sewage flow does not exceed 200 gallons per day (gpd) and meets
other specific criteria. The Department may authorize use where
flows exceed 200 gpd. This property may be eligible for a
variance through our Northwest Region office on-site sewage
disposal program. However, there are not any guarantees for any

type of variance approval.

Since there was the construction of an on-site sewage disposal
system (drainfield) on this property at one time, this is a
violation of Department rules; specifically Oregon Administrative
Rule (OAR) 340-71-160(1). Furthermore, the property is in
violation of OAR 340-71-340 holding tank rules. Also, the direct
discharge of untreated or partially treated sewage effluent
indirectly onto the ground surface when the system is in use
constitutes a violation of OAR 340-71-130(3).

This property appears very limited in terms of area available to
install an on-site sewage disposal system. Either through
easement agreements or land acquisition you may be able to locate
a septic system on adjoining property. A new site evaluation
would be required if you decide to pursue this option.

Please be aware that each and every property owner of real
property is jointly and severally responsible for 340-71-
120(a) (b) (c). OAR 340-71-100(77) defines the owner as the person
who has legal title to the property, or who has the care, charge
or control of any real property as agent, executor, executrix,
administrator, administratrix, trustee, commercial lessee, or
guardian of the estate of the holder of legal title or who is the
contract purchaser of real property.



James H. & Trudy A. Gronmark
December 6, 1993
Page 3

As the current owner, Mr. & Mrs. Gronmark, this letter is being
written to you. Disposing of sewage in conformance with the
rules of this Division, connecting all plumbing fixtures on the
property from which sewage is or may be discharged to an on-site
sewage disposal system approved by the Department and maintaining
and repairing the system to assure proper operation as per OAR
340-71-120(2) (a) (b) (c) is required.

Since a single family residence currently occupies the property
and this holding tank is not allowed for this type of dwelling,
we our requesting that you submit to our office a plan of action
on how you intend to bring this property into compliance with our
rules. Please submit a plan of action in writing to our office
by January 14, 1994.

These violations are considered significant violations of the
Department’s regulations. Violations of this nature are subject
to more formal enforcement action. Failure to follow through
with the above compliance date can result in us referring your
file on to the Department’s Enforcement Section. Our office
appreciates your cooperation on this matter.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or wish to
discuss matters further, please do not hesitate to contact me at
861-3280.

Enviyonmental Specialist
Northwest Region
Water Quality

cc: Northwest Region, DEQ
Enforcement Section, DEQ
Building Codes Agency

enc: OAR'’S



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
North Coast Branch Office

17 North Highway 101

Warrenton, OR 97146

Phone (503) 861-3280
é"VOV\W[aK/( =V

DATE: October 1, 1993

TO: James (Jim) & Trudy US 101 Mini Storage
Gronmark 1266 "G" Street
610-10BD~-2500 Gearhart, OR 97138

é%u@g 2 Hé%/ 738-7591
FROM: eway W. D‘rold, R.S.

SUBJECT: Field Visit

On October 1, 1993, at 4:00 pm, I stopped by the above described
property. At that time I spoke with Mr. Gronmark. Specifically,
the purpose for the field visit was inquire about the holding
tank (permit # 77-250) permit 'issued on October 17, 1977. It was
called to our attention that plans submitted to the building
agency last week for a two office addition to be built above the
existing managers residence showed on the plans that there was
indeed an existing managers residence consisting of two bedrooms
on the property.

During the visit I first visited the managers residence. A lady
then referred me to Mr. Gronmark who working on building the two
office addition. I asked about the residence and he stated that
the managers live on site in the one bedroom residence. He said
that when he first bought the property he asked about whether he
could use the building as a residence and supposedly we did not
care and a building permit was issued. I then asked about the
holding tank and he indicated that the holding is pumped out two
to three times a year. He said the managers use very little
water. I then questioned the infrequency of pumping and asked if
I could inspect the holding tank.

Mr. Gronmark indicated that they have had some problems with the
septic tank backing up and he had Clyde McDonald come out to pump
the tank out. He said that there was a disposal field installed
underneath the pavement. Some plywood with sand over the top of
the plywood covered the septic tank and sewage effluent was
observed on the outlet side of the concrete septic tank. He did
not know what had happened until he discovered the drainfield was

plugging up.

He would like to buy some property to the north. The entire
property is encumbered with pavement. He asked about removing
the pavement and installing a pressure system and I told him it
would probably not work. He also asked about a small flower bed
area where the tank is installed.



James/Trudy Gronmark
October 1, 1993
Page 2

Appears that I will need to have him follow through with holding
tank requirements, ie; pumping contract, riser to grade,
periodically inspections, alarm installed, etc. As to requiring
the residence to be abandoned, it will need to be discussed.

Mr. Gronmark said that somebody needs to live on the property for
security reasons. He has had breakins before, even though he has
insurance for any damage or theft.
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DEPARTMENT OF COR. .=RCE
BUILDING CODRES DIVISION

401 LABCR AND !NDUSTRIES BUILDING
SALEM, OREGON 97310
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7‘ : yﬁc Swimming Pooi No.
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Signature of Owner (If Owner Builder) (Date) /
16 Directions to job-site. Draw map if necessary.
OFFICE USE ONLY
Plans reviewed for:
: r Dafe Plan Review No.
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PAINTED METAL

"VAL-RIB"
MANSARD WITH ;
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to conform fo requirements of Oregen administrative rules
governing subsurface sewage disposal. All work shall be performec

ned by
property owner g@@m@m}ﬁ@v or by a licensed septic tonk installer.

Drain Eield 224

Sq. Fi.
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CLATSOP COUNTY HEALTH DEPT, ;
857 COMHEICIAL BTRIET ¢

T e . TRSTORTA, OR. 97103 .
— TELEPHONT 325-7ThT BXT35  ~omne o o, . PERMIT NO. 7 7.2
SUBSURFACH SHAAGH DISPOSAL SYSTRM o & w
FINAL IHSPICTION
OWNERS NAME Somn ViR fue, MIRTSS Qbln & &7 (SEa2uaey
PROPERTY ADURTSS (o /& (0 RD SO0 TSTALLER e VAgmn Foe.

RESIDENTIAL ; COMIERCIAL &~ ; NO. OF LIVING UNITS ; NO. OF LEDROOMS y' /7.

WATER SUPPLY: PUBLIC  , COMMUNITY v~ , PRIVATE . TYPE OF WELL

DEPTH FT., ISOLATION DISTANCE FT.3 SOIL CLASSIFICATION
Howp rwoe THAJ =
SEPPFO-BANK : STEEL &, CONCRZTE . CAPACITY s “7¢x3  GALLONS
/| / 4
STOH%: SIZE , WASHED , BELOW TIIE  IN., ARBOVE TILE
TRENCH JﬂM . IN; TRENCH FT. ON CENTER; TOTAL Sp, FT. S0, FT.
TILE: C@/y HND , CIAY 5 PLASTIC 3 BUILDING SEVERES (I“IATERIAL o ¢y

PLOT PLAN: This plot plan is not dravm to scale and is to be used only to give an
approximate locatipn and desirm of the system.
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o
() APPROVED: Installation conforms to Dig Requirements,
() DISAPPROVED: Installation does not conform to DZ0 Resulations,

FIARKS: N
IR 4
DNTE: 277 - 77 SIRTTARTAL, o o e

P

— A . . - 4
NOTE: This inspection was made to determine: The amount of stone » sizing of the system
and general construction. It should be noted that this inspection does not necessarily
include - the final backfilling operation,
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PROPOGED SUDGUILACE SEWAGE DISPOLAL SYSTIHH

) . Ins' “ler: Complete top part of fo~ to
Cgig.. cure and submlit both coplca wi
apprication. '

e ‘ ' (Exhibit Yo. 1) . Pormit lo.

——— ’ PP R *
Installex's Hame Propexiy Address )
e \f o - . / Y oy SPer
e VERM UG e 10 5O 95T _
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/T Yl / YOO O X, Community. % public,  _ Other-Lir-
)%j 7 /i» /7. -
Septic Pank: . o *
Ft. from well Steel 47, CencyetC .mew. B0, Comnortmonts / 70 Gal. Canacitv
Inside Dimensions: Ft. Tile Disposal viclid: i/J
Length 3 L"“} Wwidth L aneter " Dopth Distribution Box: Yos . Ll ..
Applicant Other Distributjon - Yype
Name L/Z
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. 0 7 £l .
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. ' Lot Line
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1. 2. 3. 4.
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ATSOP COUNTY

CLATSOP COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
857 COMMERCIAL STREET

P O. BOX 206. ASTORIA, OREGON 97103
TELEFHONE 325-7441 EXT. 30

December &, 1976

e
e

MO

FROM: Bruce L. Mason ™ 57,7/
Clatsop County 5anitarian

RE:: John Vermeul
510 -« 10BD - 250(

Gentlemen: -

Please note the enclosed.letter to Mr. Verme ', A subsurface sewage
disposal permit was issued to Mr. Vermeui, wever, he altered con-
ditions on the lot making it no longer ac:e~Ll:ble under the rules
coverning Subsurface Sewage Disposal, thaiainre the permit was declared
void, It aopecars with the present alteicv ous on the lot that Mr. Vermeul
can not pursue a subsurface means of sewazc disposal,

If you have any further questions, please fe:l free tc contact this
of fice,

BLM/ jmd

™
P

nclozure

RETRE QP e e

)
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SR - STATE OF OREGON

Y e
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EAy =T

Permit No._/5 =2 0&
Expiration Date/2-3~7¢

TO CONSTRUCT SUBSURF

All work to conform to requirements of Oregon administrative rules
governing subsurface sewage disposal. All work shall be performed by
property owne: personally or by a licensed septic tank installer.

Tank Capacity 7200 Gallons Drain Field %50 Sq. Fi.
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Interim Form #3 SP*13671-340



ATSOP COUNTY

CLATSOP COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
8357 COMMERCIAL STREET

P. O. BOX 2C6. ASTORIA. OREGON 97103
TELEPHONE 325-7441 EXT. 30

June O, 1076

f.eﬁvn/ l/O'/'/}— 76

Mo, John Vermeul
Route 1, Box 62
S3zsics, Oregon 97138

Kecenlly this offics noticed that you have built a drivmway over the area
which was proposed o be used solely fﬁﬂ septic drainfield purposes. Along
L Lveway, 1t appears that more of +© designated area for the re-
placer:nt dreinfield area wasz cut away, contrlbuthg to mcre of a problem.
L5 this time, i1t seems as though you have abandoned plans to install a sub-
carface cewage disposal system Tor a mobile home, as you have altered the
area vhere the approval was issued and also eliminated the replacement area.

with the

W2 would app”@fluuv you contacting this office regarding your plans for sew-
‘e se discposal at this esite. Presently, the situation causes us at Clatsop
County to void the oupsoandlng permit if we do not hear from you within 7

days.

Thank Vs

)'/

/Lrl (P/ DJ NTY GRALTH DEPARTMENT % St
} ,.
D e M poen

Bill 1. Mzson, K.S. |
Clatsco County Sanitarian

ROM/ jma

ce:  Department of Pnvironmentlal Qualily, Salem

-

Mary Leeper, Gearhart Planning Commission



ATSOP COUNTY

CLATSOP COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
857 COMMERCIAL STREET

P. O. BOX 206. ASTCORIA. OREGON 97103
TELEPHONE 325.7441 EXT. 30

Jamuary 26, 1976

Mr. Joan Vermeul
Rt. 17 Box 62
Seaside, Oregon 97138

Re: Permit #75-208
Dear M. Vermeul:

Recently our office made an inspection at the building site listed
under D. E. Q. Permit #75-208. According to water table depth on the
property, the approved area was specifically confined to the eastern
most portion of the lot. This was the only area where minimum
separation of disposal trench to ground water could be maintained.

During the.inspection it was roted that the area approved has been
altered through excavation. The area that was excavated should be
replaced with sand and filled to natural grade. If this area is not
_restored, we at the Clatsop Ccunty Health Department will be forced
to revoke the permit issued.

Should you care to discuss this further please call or come by.

Sincerely,
/]

i '
Clj}égp County;Hea§7thepartment

Sl /“\(\// /[/ é//JK‘”(/

BILL I . MASON, R.S.
Clatscp County Sanitarian

BIM:bm
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January 22, 1976

Mary D. Leeper

Gearhart Planning Commission
City Hall

Drawer D

Gearhart, Oregon 97138

Re: Your Letter Dated January 21, 1576
Good Morning:

Thank you for your letter. Unfortunately, I am unable to answer
all your queries, but I have answered those questions which 1 am able
to and have referred those which I am unable to answer to the appropriate
department.

1. The property in question is entirely within the County (the Gearhart
City 1imits follow the northerly property line).

The County zoning for the property is C-2 (General Commercial-Rural Center).
The uses allowed in that zone are attached for your convenience in checking
the allowable uses within the Zzone.

2. As you will note, a storage establishment is a permitted use within
the C-2 zone. Also note that a single family dwelling is permitted on
“he property; however, a septic tank permit would be required. Your
Tetter has been rgferred to the County Sanitarian to answer your question
on whether a permit has been or has nct been issued for the subject prop-
erty.

With regard to your request for review of all building permits within
5,000 feet of the Gearhart City limits, the Building Official can only
make that determination.

.The Planning Comnission and Planning Department have a policy of
referring all land use issues (zone changes, etc.) to the area Citizens
Advisory Committees and to local municipalities. We will continue to
follow this policy.



Mary Leeper
Gearhart Planning Consission
Page Two :

If you have any further questions either on specific issues or on.
the Clatsop County Planning effort, please feel free to either call
(738-8381, ext. 71, write our office, or drop in.

Sincerely, |
i £ s (;) L /4')} )
SO Y IE

PV }::»,/ L
Curtis J. Schneider
Planning Director

%

CJdS:dmb

encl. .

cc: VvBruce Mason, County Sanitarian
Karsten Sjoli, Building Official



CLATSOP COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
857 COMMERCIAL STREET

P. O. BOX 206. ASTORIA. OREGON 97103
TELEPHONE 325-7441 EXT. 30

January 22, 1976

Ms. Mary D. Leeper, President
Gearhart Planning Commission
City Hall

Drawer D

Gearhart, OR 97138

Re: John Vermeul property, Highway 101
Dear Ms. Leeper:

We are in receipt of your letter dated January 21y 1976. In an effort
to0 eliminate all misunderstanding, we will attempt to answer the
questions you expressed in your letter.

(1) 1Is the property in question under county jurisdiction or is
gome of it within the bounderies of Gearhart? As president

of the Gearhart Planning Commission, I feel you are best equipped
to answer this question. We at the Clatsop County Health Depart-
ment issue permits for construction. However, we state on all
approvals, that the approval may become void if in conflict with
any local building or planning regulations.

(2) What.is the land to be used for? The application was made
with the understanding that the subsurface system would serve a
+two-bedroom mobile home. If Mr. Vermeul wishes to utilize his
property for other reasons, which do not increase daily sewage
flow, it's his and the planning commissions' business, as far
as we are concerned.

(3) 1Is there going to be a residence in conjunction with the
business? As stated, Mr. Vermeul has made application fcr a
permit to discharge sewage, subsurface, from a two-bedrocaz
mobile home. For accurate information concerning his business
intentions, we sugges®t you contact Mr. Vermeul.

(4) If there has been a septic tank permit approved, please
detail how this permit was issued and by whom. A permit has



Page 2

Ms. Mary D, Leeper, Pres,
Gearhart Planning Commission
Gearhart, OR 97138

been issued through the rules and regulations set forth by

the Oregon Administrative Rules for Subsurface Sewage Disposal.
The area approved however, was limited %o the extreme eastern
portion of the parcel. This is one of the restrictions on
which the permit was issued. Lastly, the permit was issued by
myself, Bill D. Mason, R.S., Clatsop County Sanitarian.

We certainly hope that this will bring a little more understanding
regarding any controversy that may have arisen at Mr. Vermeuls'

property. If there are further questions regarding this property,
feel free to call or come by.

Sincerelx,
CLATSG? éOUNTY HEADTH DEPARTMENT

/
jéé{ /,\,/ / /u{, Iy

BILL D. MASON, R.S.
Clatsop County Sanitarian

BDM:bm ' -

ccs Mr. Kurt Schneider
Clatsop County Planning Commission
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TPROPOSED SUBSURIACE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTHM
o Inst=1lcr: Complcete top part ol for to
Cpig  oure and submit both cop CH Vi
app*ication.

(T"hﬂ)it No. 1) . Pernmit No, 75‘2(,' 8’
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o hd Tofy so2 % Bolls [ LN IE o /5/44%&@/ 78 f LR fe 72
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/ Q : / YOU e ::o,x. Community__._ Public &_‘_Otherﬂli:
Septic Tank: . ) ' .
Ft. {rom wall Stnel..ég,.v Cencrete e, o. Comaortmonta / Gal. C;m'\cjtv ;45(@
Inside Dimensions: t. Tile Disposcl Vicid
Length width Dicmeter " Depth Distribution Box s K. Yo,
Other Distribution - Lype

Applicant ‘ ' E /
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: WelfA L DT UING Y AL DA EMIZNG
N S 857 COMMERCIAL STREET
R . . P. O. Box 206
- TELEPHONE 225-7441% EXy, 30
ASTORIA, OREGON 97103

November 17, 1375

shn Vermeul ’ .

et

&

. dJ
. 1
asi

Box 62
de, OR 97178

wn

[

Re: Acet., No. 10-08 610 10 BD Lot 2500
Dear fir. Vermeul:

On N¢ vember 13, 1975 s Wwe performed an on site evaluation of the proverty
.

identified above to determine whether a Subsurface Sewage Disposal Permit
_could be issued. : '

As e result of this evaluation, we have determiried that the conditicns on
~the sites are in compliance with the Department of Environmental Quality
Rules Pertaining to Standards for Subsurface Sewage and Nonwater-Carried
Waste Disposal. A permit will be granted when the required plot plen and
fee are received by this department. ' .

A subsurface sewage disposal permit costs $350.00. If you have already
paid lhe initial. $25,00 site inspection fee, please bring in yourreceipt
and this emount will be deducted from the rarmit fee. Make 211 checks
payable tc the Clatsop County Health Departient.

e

Sincer

CLA

C UHTY X?zm DEPARTIT
b /
[ LY, //f{/é e

/
BILL D. M/ 30N, R.S.
Clatsop CHounty Sanitarian
RESTRICTIONS:

1. Provice an absorption area of 150 dguare feet per bedroom with a septic tank
of at least 750 gallons capacity for the proposed two bedroom structure.

2. Place the drainfield in the area discussed with vou. Restricted tc eastern
most port.on of the lot.

3. Alteration of the soil or landscape conditions in the area approved may void
this approval. ,
4., Submi® a detailed pl ot plan and obtain a sewage disposal construction permit
through this office prior to construction. .

5. This approval is void if in conflict with any local building or plamning
regulations.

BDM: bin . .

encs



State of Oregon
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

CERTIFICATE
OF FAVORABLE SITE EVALUATION FOR
INDIVIDUAL SUBSURFACE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM

(Not a permit for construction)

This is to certify that the following described property

has been evaluated on and found to be approvable for the installation of one
subsurface sewage disposal system in accordance with ORS 454.605 through 454.755 and administrative rules
of the Environmental Quality Commission promulgated thereunder.

This approval is given on the basis that the lot or parcel described above will not be further parti-
tioned or subdivided and that conditions on subject or adjacent properties have not been altered in any
manner which would prohibit issuance of a permit under the statutes and rules noted above. Any such sub-
division, partitioning or alteration voids this certificate.

The subsurface sewage disposal system is to be located on the above-described property as follows:

A system to be located anywhere on the lot or parcel other than as described above will require an
additional site evaluation along with an additional fee.

This certification is valid until a subsurface sewage disposal system is installed pursuant to a permit
obtained from or until earlier cancellation,
pursuant to Commission rules, with written notice thereof by the Department of Environmental Quality to
the then owners according to Department records or the county tax records, whichever are more current.
Subject to the foregoing, this certification runs with the land and will automatically benefit subsequent
owners of the land.

Issued:

Date

To:

Landowner

Address

City State Zip DEQ or Contract Agent
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NAME OF ESTABLISHMENT OR FACILITY P, OWNER OPERATQ}R | DATE CHANGED

) M@fd!_ ol ~ Vwa Il G J}ﬁémﬁzﬁ_.m
, J ) ’ LX) o [ a’;ﬂ - {g:.‘ !

# ‘ e
Paiitd >R bt Glo-1ofD
“-XBDRESS: 137?;‘4- Aék;/,wﬁ,‘, i /G/ CITY: (;_‘, 54 2 éﬁ/@% FILE CODE:

/ /

TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT OR FACILITY: (SPECIFY EXACT TYPE; L.E., GROUP CARE - HOSPITAL, DAY NURSERY, ETC.)

- P

A—DISPOSAL SITE I——PROPOSED BLDG. SITE L=t &55/
B—FOSTER HOME J=—PUBLIC PREMISE : é ;
C—-GROUP CARE K—PUBLIC WATER sYSTEM —C "7%1 03£ - E‘ﬂ»/?!a 213 f\
D——ICE PLANT L——SCHOOL. .
E—INDUSTRIAL PREMISE M—SUMMER CAMP
F——INSTITUTION N—SWIMMING POOL
G—LABOR CAMP O—MILK ESTABLISHMENT
H-—PRIVATE PREMISE ' p—

SAMPLES COLLECTED DATE RESULT TESTS PERFORMED DATE RESULT
COMPLAINT REGISTERED BY ON

COMPLAINANT'S REMARKS

SANITATION SERVICE RECORD LHS-8 REV. 10-58

FIELD INSPECTION RECORD COMPLETED: SKETCHES, GRAPH, DIAGRAM (SHOW LOCATION)

RECORD CODE TITLE OF FORM

ICE FACTORY INSPECTION FORM
SCHOOL AND INSPECTION FORM
SCHOOL PLANT SURVEY REFPORT

REPORT ON PROPOSED SCHOOL SITE

FOSTER HOME REPORT
VA HOME LOAN REPORT

STATE VET LOAN REPORT
FHA HOME LOAN REPORT

OTHER HOME LOAN REPORT

’%ﬁz&uﬁi}?&

RECORD CODE DATE FORM COMPLETED

C |10 o |4 o {u b e N

12

LHS-8 10-59



DATE

ENTER VERY BRIEFLY-——OFFICE AND FIELD VISIT DATA, PHONE CALL DATA, TRANSCRIPT OF LETTERS

~Jo-bL Fl/ AQA M el e il kvé}b]/bq

WORKER

{1)1_.«1&, \‘i ‘?A—'. M—/qﬁ Al ld A ol ek

}Qﬁ@ﬁégéfjﬁk : Efgﬁd!%&Jg f£;m44

L & MMJ

/f»&l‘( //[f(‘a# 2% avzgd /g'LMM m p Cﬁ/ﬁ ﬁfb{/ é réz;

’A}‘

i tee - 3 1 s - Cy M

/)/:nf f »/Lﬁ// £t //Z—

@A ‘.)MA g’i‘ (‘\MA ;,{ - '—%@zﬂ&&’

F Gr/
:l "~(~. ? F\‘ {f . e I/\ELT St M b (-A” Nﬂ’{ &7 e seitpacied ’«.-‘—--;.;f'.—_"r.u,.&’.,,{r/j . //«.77{.}';:,/
1-19=672 1dJ Permit #370 for addition to warehouse and garage., Not applicable for

san. inspection,

BRV




'MDépartment of Environmental Quality " Land Quality
1234 S. W. Morrison . SEI.
rortland, Oregon 97205 Clatsoﬁ7

County

Application to the Department of Envirommental Quality
for a Permit to Construct a
New or Repair a Subsurface Sewage
Disposal System
- 535?() Y
Permit Fees: New (771237 Repair, Alteration $15.00

REFERENCE INFORMATION amended plat of woodland Park S 45.6 Q%O
: 1t 2501 - 2502 : \
of 1t 6; 1t 7,3 exc hwy less Section 10 o R . O
tlame of Arplicant , . T ob
Tax Lot or Account #_2500 v

; John Vermeul
Address

Rt. 1, Box 62,

Location 13th Street Gearhart & Hwy 101

i Self
. CitY goaside, Ore. 97138 Installers Name
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
. /_
New Construction e Repair
v
Installation will serve: House Mobile Home 5% Mobile Home Park

Commercial Building Other (Explain)
No. of Living Units _] No. Bedrooms 2

¥

Water Supply: Public_ x Community Private __Garbage Disposal?_noO

_REQUIRED EXHIBITS

1. Proposed Subsurface Sewage Disposal System DEQ Interim Form #2

2. Plénning Evaluation - Building Permit (local Option)

3. Other (Local Option)

I hereby certify that the information contained in this applicatlon is true and
correct to the best of my knowlcdge and belxef

Kﬂ.\{‘ —F f 7/ jJ e et

Signature (Ownerflgﬁﬁggignk,

Permit MNo. : ;:Date g} — /Z,j

Issued v
Date

| R SRR L i -




CLATSOP COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
857 COMMERCIAL STREET

P ©. BOX 206, ASTORIA. OREGON 97103
TELEPHONE 325.7441 EXT. 30

1]

pugust 29, 1975

Mr. John Vermeul
Rt, 1 Box 62
Seaside, Oregon 97133

Dear Mr. Vermeul s

In regards to our conversavion, I've been unable to find any letter
of epproval of a holding ‘tanik, only letters of denial for your proposed
facility. : - : 4

Perhaps you could provideﬁﬁhis 1etter. However, the Department of
Environmental Quality and the Clatsop County Health Department are not
allowing any holding tenks for residences. Holding ‘tanks will be con-
gidered for 1gmall industrial or commercial buildings with average daily
sewage flows of not more than 200 gallons, or,if determined by the De-
partment to be justified, they are to serve occasional use facilities".

- -1 hope this.mﬁkes clear any confusion regarding holding tanks in un=
- approved subsurface disposal areas. Should you have further questions,
please call or make ATTangemsints for an office conference.

BILL D. MASON, R.S.
Clatsop County Sanitarian

BiM:ks




CLATSOP COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

857 COMMERCIAL STREET
pP. O. Box 206

TELEPHONE 325-7441 EXT. 30
ASTORIA, OREGON 97103

De zember 28, 1973

Mr. John Vermeul
1830 S. Edgewood
Seaside, Oregon 97138

et Assessor's Code 10-06, Assessor's Account Number 610-10BD-2500 &
2503 as one building site.

Dear Mr. Vermeul:

On December 26, 1573 5, @ sanitarian from the Clatsop County Health Department visited
the above described property in order to evaluate the proposed lot, or partitioning
with regerd to the installation of subsurface sewage disposal. Observations were made
on soil characteristics, slope, general topog -aphic features, and depths to bedrock or
other restrictive layers. '

As a result of this evaliation, it is the opinion of this of fice that the lot, or
partitioning, as proposed, does not zomply wi~h the applicable statutes and/or rules
of the State of Oregon regulsting thi subsurface disposal of sewage as listed below.

RITASCN RULE
1. Restrictive soil formations at 1. 0.A.R., Chapter 333 - Rules and Regulations
> 2
" the depth disposal field would Governing Subsurface Dismosal of Sewage.
re placed. Wa.er—Carried Subsurface Disvosal Trenches.

Ttem 1 (B), page 22.

2. Lisposal field would be in contact 2. O0.r.R., Chapter 333 - Rules and Regulations
with free water level. Governing Subsurface Disposal of feage.
Water-Carried Subsurface Disposal Trenches.
Ttem 1 (C), page 22.

You have thie right to a hearing before the Oregon State Health Division. If you desire
such a hear~ing, you must notify, in writing, Mr. Cornelius Bateson, fdministrator;
Oregon State Health Division; 1400 S. W. Fifth Avenue; Portland, Oregon 97201; within
20 days from your receipt of this notification. The 3tate Health Division will notify
you of the time and place of the hearing.

Sincerely,
CLATSOP COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT _
e O Dl B O g0 it Z .
- C 4 ’(_,Uﬂ/ . >Wé—

Julia C. D:ckinson, M.D. - G. Edwzrd Barnes, R.S.
Clatsop Connty Health Officer Clatscp County Sanitarian

GEB/hj
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April 30, 1973

Tim Farley
15968 S. E. Patsy
Portland, Oregon 97200

Re: Property in Gearhart, Oregon on the corner of Hirhway 101
and County Road 294.

Dear Sir:

Enclosed please find a copy of the reply from the Devartment of
Environmental Guality received by this department.

Sincerely,

|| CLATSOP COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

G. BEdward Barnes, ©.5.
Clatsop County Sanitarian

GEB?hj

Enclosure: 1
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DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

1234 S.W. MORRISON STREET ® PORTLAND, ORE. 97205 ® Telephone (503) 229- 5372

TOM McCALL April 27, 1973

GOVERNOR

DIARMUID F. O‘SCANNLAIN
Director

Mr. G. Edward Barnes, R. S.
Clatsop County Sanitarian
Clatsop County Health Department
857 Commercial Street

Astoria, Oregon 97103

S - Gearhart
Dear Mr. Barnes:

This is in reply to your letter of April 19, 1973 perta1n1ng to
subsurface sewage disposal for a proposed automat1c car wash in
Gearhart, Oregon.

.As you are aware, the area-wide sewer study for the Clatsop Plains
area is soon to get underway. Awaiting that study's master plan for
sewage collection, treatment and disposal and to be developed by a
governmental body, it is the policy of this Department that individual
sewage treatment and disposal resulting from proposed high-density
developments or high volume waste loads or industrial waste loads not
be approved.

In Tight of the above, it is not possible at this time for this
Department to approve of a subsurface sewage disposal system for the
proposed car wash.

Please feel free to contact this office if you have any questions
in this matter.

Sincerely,

DIARMUID F. O'SCANNLAIN
Director

Fred M. Bolton, Adm1n1strator
Field Services Division
HWM/ ko
cc Honorable Board of Clatsop
County Commissioners
City of Gearhart
Mr. dJohn Vermeul
State Health Division
Attention: Mr. Guy Beachler
DEQ-1 Water Quality Division, DEQ



April 27, 1973

Tim Farley
15968 S. E. Peisy
Portland, Oregon 97200

Re: Property in Gearhart, Oregon on the corner of Highway 101
and County Road 29..

Dear Sir:

Enclosed please see a copy of a lbtter regarding this lot
evaluation.

Sincerely,

CLATSOP COUNTY HFALTH DEPARTMENT

G. Edward Barnes, R.S.
Clatsop County Sanitarian

GEB/hj

Enclosure: 1



17, 1.72
Mr, Fred Bolton, Director -
Field Services Division )
Department of Environmental cuality
1234 3. W. Morrison Street
Portland, Oregon $7205

Dear Sir:

S. Fdgewood, Scaside, Orefon has applied to
21lation of a subsurface sewape dispos:l system
car wash which will be located in Gearhart, Oregon.

Mr. John Vermeul of 1220
this office For the insta
to serve an automatic

Mr, Vermeul stated that the wash water would be recycled and the rinse
water would equal 1CC gallons of sew:ge per hour. There ¥ill be
34,CC00 square feet of pepperty involved,

Since this is industrial waste, I am referring the matter to your
den  riment.

Sincerely,

CLATSOP COUNTY HFALTH DFPARTHENT

G, Edward Zsrnes, R.S.
Clztsop County Sanitarian

GEB/hj

CC:  John Vermeul
1830 5. Edgewcod
Seaside, Oregon 97133
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CLATSOP COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

857 COMMERCIAL STREET
P. O. Box 206
TELEPHONE 325-7441 EXT. 30
ASTORIA, OREGON 27103

Lot Evaluation Application

Provide your name, mailing address and telephone number.

TreAd FARLE
/59468 5. £ fzgfyy PORTLANGD, OfE G6S5S-45ET Cfaﬂf)

Provide a detailed rural route description of how to find the
property. This should be in layman's terms and should pinpoint
the specific location of the property.

ey 1o/ ¢ coWMT) RAP 254 C 10 FRowToFF Blrrz 4@39;)

Submit a legal reccorded map of the property you wish inspected.
This map cannot be returned.

Provide a statement describing the source of water supply to the
lot. (eg. Individual or community supply.) If the source is a
community supply, provide information as to the location of the
nearest connection to the water distribution system.

Somuvenr] SUPIYy  Beyr2 DIsTAIsofan s p
Legal Description: ‘
Assessor's Code / &~ & € : : 5
Assessor's Account Number ¢~/ 0 Q/‘@gp 2E
CO 25 o3
What is the proposed method of sewage disposal?
(a) Septic tank and drainfield (&7

(b) Community sewer ( )

Proposed use of property:
( ) Residential
() Camping
("ff Commercial

() Other _ LRS- CAR WASH CoMfB




8. Mark the reason for requesting this evaluation.
() sSelling property
\%&4 ) Plan to build on pronerty

{ ) Cther

Complete 9 and 10 only if partitioning land.
9,

Indiecate your propesed lot divisions on the legal recorded map.

10. -Complete the following:

(a) Total acreage involved

(b) Mumber of lots {f!

(¢) MNumber of parcels

.(¢) Size of lots on parcels

‘// 7

rz"C,

/'/";L//M/z /;/a e vl s G L E (’



)

(.lq'l'sop County Piunning Commission

ILDING PERMIT APPLICATION

Asto;:(a Oregon VERMEUL, John & Verna

Gearha 'r"i‘ Qree

| 325-7236

®

/}/U /(7/ﬁ,<fﬁ?

W W

.rmit No. 370
$15.00

Map Number ..

I hereby acknowledge that I have read this application and state that the information given is correct.

Use:. (Check one) ) Single Famil
’ Neighborhood NoO, ....ccooiieiii,
( ) Multiple No. of Units............ &% other Harehouse & Garage
No. of Census Tract ....occoeeeeee e
( ) New Construction Bedrooms ... Sq, Ft. of Bldg. . 2980 ... Honiyoicn Dept. , ¥
includin arage) Approval () uppllcahle
() Trailer (including garag J)
(X) Addition By }
Date ..........Z. Ti‘.
. $h,000.00
( ) Alteration Value O s ssmssmsnainnss Building Inspector Approval’
13th Hey 101
Address h Ave & et et S e m s e A e By
City Zip Date
Between Gearharb fevsbissssuspianiny and Saaaide
Fire Marshal
L D ipti T T T
“Bexce & S0 TE Aisrided Plat By
Lot T&BeXC shWYe  Biock 2 Addition Wo0dland Park Addtn. Hals
owner .don & Verna P, Verwewd ..o~~~ Zoning Approval
, 4 ] By
Address 1030 So. Hdgewood, Seaside Date i
. John Vermeul - Vermeul Dist. Co., Inc.
Builder Permit Issued
1830 So. Edgewood, Seaside By
Address
ul Date
Plans By John Verme
Permit Expires
( ) Architect ( ) Designer @& ) owner ( ) Builder ( ) None if Construction has not started
Lot Provides Lot Requires
Lot Area Over hang ..
115,000 sq. f%.
Lot Width 200 Garage or Carport
( ) Attached ( ) Detached ( ) no
Lot Depth S?Sl Prov.
Front Yard 25.
Parking Space
Side Yard L 300!
( )One ( ) Two ( )Three or more
Side Yard R ot
]‘6 Sewage Disposal: ( ) septic tank
Rear Yard A
Sewer District ..
Description

I agree

to build in a workman-like manner and in accordance with the above description, approved plans, specifications

and all ;;phcable codes and orders of Clatsop County.

1_2/12/66 /8/ John Vermeul
Date Signature

NOTE: The  Building Inspector and Sanitarian are allowed five days from date of application to check this permit.

738-6711
Phone

M
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